

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 101st REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S, Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 500-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MS. MARYJANE C. LATTAO, THE SENIOR CRESSET'S ADVISER OF THE CAGAYAN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, FOR SECURING THE FOURTH TOP SPOT IN BEST SPORTS SECTION IN THE BEST SCHOOL PAPER CONTEST-SECONDARY ENGLISH CATEGORY HELD AT CARCAR CITY, CEBU

Sponsors:Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the conduct of the National Schools Press Conference 2024 is pursuant to Republic Act No. 7079, otherwise known as Campus Journalism Act of 1991;

WHEREAS, with the theme "Galing, Talino at Husay ng mga Batang Makabansa sa Diwa ng Matatag na Adhika" (Excellence, Intelligence and Skill of Patriotic Youth in the Spirit of Resilient Aspirations), NSPC 2024 underscores the importance of ethical reporting through diverse media channels for young aspiring journalists;

WHEREAS, the National Schools Press Conference (NSPC) 2024 held in Cebu from July 8-12, 2024 brought together 3,145 campus journalist-delegates from across the country;

WHEREAS, the Senior Cresset, the official English school organ and school paper publication of Cagayan National High School-Senior High School, Tuguegarao City, participated in the said event through the assistance of its school paper adviser, MS. MARYJANE C. LATTAO;

WHEREAS, the Senior Cresset of Cagayan National High School secured the fourth spot out of 170 competing secondary school papers in the Best Sports Section category of the Best School Paper Contest – Secondary English category;

WHEREAS, Mentorship has played a significant role in developing the talents and potentials of young journalists, guiding them to achieve excellence in journalism. This accomplishment highlights the dedication, hard work and journalistic skills fostered under the guidance of MS. MARYJANE C. LATTAO;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges the remarkable contribution of MS. MARYJANE C. LATTAO in the competition bringing pride and honor not only to Cagayan National High School but also to the City of Tuguegarao, hence, deserving of recognition and commendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend MS. MARYJANE C. LATTAO, the School Paper Adviser of the Senior Cresset which garnered Fourth Top Spot in the Best Sports Section in the Best School Paper Contest-Secondary English Category at Carcar City, Cebu last July 10, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Ms. Maryjane C. Lattao for her information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 500-09-2024 was APPROVED.

x-x-x I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

cel